

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THE LEGISLATURE OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA; THE STATE
OF NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF
TAXATION; and THE STATE OF
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF
MOTOR VEHICLES,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

vs.

THE HONORABLE JAMES A.
SETTELMAYER; THE HONORABLE
JOE HARDY; THE HONORABLE
HEIDI SEEVERS GANSERT; THE
HONORABLE SCOTT T. HAMMOND;
THE HONORABLE PETE
GOICOECHEA; THE HONORABLE
BEN KIECKHEFER; THE
HONORABLE IRA D. HANSEN; THE
HONORABLE KEITH F. PICKARD, in
their official capacities as members of the
Senate of the State of Nevada and
individually; GREAT BASIN
ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS,
LLC, a Nevada limited liability company;
GOODFELLOW CORPORATION, a
Utah corporation qualified to do business
in the State of Nevada; KIMMIE
CANDY COMPANY, a Nevada
corporation; KEYSTONE CORP., a
Nevada nonprofit corporation;
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, a
California nonprofit corporation qualified
to do business in the State of Nevada;
NEVADA FRANCHISED AUTO
DEALERS ASSOCIATION, a Nevada

Electronically Filed
Apr 05 2021 11:56 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 81924

Appeal from First Judicial District
Court, Carson City, Nevada,
Case No. 19 OC 00127 1B

**APPELLANTS/CROSS-
RESPONDENTS' JOINT
SURREPLY BRIEF ON
CROSS-APPEAL**

nonprofit corporation; NEVADA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC., a Nevada nonprofit corporation; and RETAIL ASSOCIATION OF NEVADA, a Nevada nonprofit corporation,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

**APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS' JOINT
SURREPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

KEVIN C. POWERS

General Counsel
Nevada Bar No. 6781
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU,
LEGAL DIVISION
401 S. Carson St.
Carson City, NV 89701
Tel: (775) 684-6830
Fax: (775) 684-6761
Email: kpowers@lcb.state.nv.us
Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent Legislature of the State of Nevada and Pending Cross-Respondents Nicole Cannizzaro, in her official capacity as Senate Majority Leader of the Senate of the State of Nevada, and Claire J. Clift, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Senate of the State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD

Attorney General
CRAIG A. NEWBY
Deputy Solicitor General
Nevada Bar No. 8591
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Tel: (702) 486-3420
Fax: (702) 486-3768
Email: CNewby@ag.nv.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....x

ROUTING STATEMENTxi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....xii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....3

I. The passage of SB 542 and SB 551 at the 2019 Legislature upon the advice of LCB Legal......3

II. Plaintiffs’ state constitutional claims and the proceedings in the district court.6

ARGUMENT.....10

I. Plaintiffs are not entitled to recover attorney’s fees as special damages for bringing their claims for declaratory and injunctive relief...... 10

A. Standards for reviewing the district court’s order granting summary judgment in favor of Defendants on claims to recover attorney’s fees as special damages......10

B. Because Plaintiffs did not properly invoke and preserve their rights in the district court to claim attorney’s fees as special damages, Plaintiffs waived those rights in the district court as a matter of law.11

C. Plaintiffs cannot, as a matter of law, recover attorney’s fees as special damages because they failed to provide Defendants with proper or sufficient notice of their claims and they failed to present any competent evidence of fraud, malice or wantonness to support their claims......14

D. Under Nevada’s Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act in NRS Chapter 30, Plaintiffs cannot, as a matter of law, recover attorney’s fees as compensatory or money damages based on the supplemental-relief provisions in NRS 30.100.....19

E. Even if Plaintiffs had properly pled attorney’s fees as special damages, the district court did not manifestly abuse its discretion in denying attorney’s fees as special damages because none of the Defendants engaged in any bad faith conduct..22

F. Plaintiffs cannot, as a matter of law, recover attorney’s fees as compensatory or money damages for an alleged state constitutional tort because: (1) Plaintiffs failed to raise this issue in the district court; (2) Plaintiffs failed to plead such claims for attorney’s fees; and (3) Nevada has never recognized such claims for attorney’s fees.....29

G. Plaintiffs cannot, as a matter of law, recover attorney’s fees under the substantial benefit doctrine or the private attorney general doctrine because: (1) Plaintiffs failed to raise those doctrines in the district court; and (2) those doctrines should not be considered under the circumstances of this case.33

II. Even if Plaintiffs had properly pled attorney’s fees as special damages, the district court properly dismissed the Individual Defendants because they cannot be held liable for attorney’s fees as a matter of law.....34

A. Standards for reviewing the district court’s order dismissing the Individual Defendants.....34

B. Under NRS 41.071 and the separation-of-powers provision of the Nevada Constitution, the Individual Legislative and Executive Defendants are entitled to absolute legislative immunity as a matter of law for all actions relating to the passage and approval of SB 542 and SB 551.....34

C. Under NRS 41.032, the Individual Defendants are entitled to discretionary-function immunity as a matter of law for all actions relating to the passage and approval of SB 542 and SB 551.....38

D. Under NRS 218F.720, the Individual Legislative Defendants are entitled to governmental immunity as a matter of law and cannot be assessed or held liable in litigation for the attorney’s fees or any other fees, costs or expenses of any other parties.40

E. The Individual Defendants are not necessary and proper party-defendants to this litigation as a matter of law given that they do not have any connection with enforcement of the challenged legislation.42

CONCLUSION.....43

ADDENDUM.....45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blackjack Bonding v. City of Las Vegas Mun. Ct.</i> , 116 Nev. 1213 (2000)	11
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	35, 37
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Cirac</i> , 98 Nev. 57 (1982)	13, 14
<i>Bd. of Sup’rs v. Windmill Meadows, LLC</i> , 752 S.E.2d 837 (Va. 2014)	19
<i>Britz v. Consol. Casinos Corp.</i> , 87 Nev. 441 (1971)	30
<i>City of Boulder City v. Boulder Excavating, Inc.</i> , 124 Nev. 749 (2008)	30, 33, 35
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Cragin Indus.</i> , 86 Nev. 933 (1970).....	13, 14
<i>Clark v. Exch. Ins. Ass’n</i> , 161 So.2d 817 (Ala. 1964)	19, 21
<i>Copart, Inc. v. Sparta Consulting, Inc.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 959 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	16
<i>Dayton Gold & Silver Mining Co. v. Seawell</i> , 11 Nev. 394 (1876)	25
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	43
<i>Ford v. Showboat Operating Co.</i> , 110 Nev. 752 (1994)	11
<i>Gray v. Gienapp</i> , 727 N.W.2d 808 (S.D. 2007)	28
<i>Guinn v. Legislature (Guinn II)</i> , 119 Nev. 460 (2003).....	25
<i>Hardgrave v. State ex rel. Hwy. Dep’t</i> , 80 Nev. 74 (1964)	41
<i>Herrick’s Aero-Auto-Aqua Repair Serv. v. State Dep’t of Transp. & Pub. Facilities</i> , 754 P.2d 1111, 1116 (Alaska 1988).....	31
<i>Horgan v. Felton</i> , 123 Nev. 577 (2007)	12

<i>In re Platz</i> , 60 Nev. 296 (1940)	27
<i>Jesseph v. Digital Ally, Inc.</i> , 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 59, 472 P.3d 674 (2020).....	33
<i>Kapp v. Kapp</i> , 31 Nev. 70 (1909)	21
<i>Kelley Prop. Dev. v. Town of Lebanon</i> , 627 A.2d 909 (Conn. 1993).....	31, 32
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. v. McKneely</i> , 862 So. 2d 530 (Miss. 2003).....	24
<i>Lucchesi v. State</i> , 807 P.2d 1185 (Colo. App. 1990).....	42
<i>Mann Agency, LLC v. Miss. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 306 So. 3d 656 (Miss. 2020) ...	24
<i>Marvin v. Fitch</i> , 126 Nev. 168 (2010)	34
<i>Martinez v. Maruszczak</i> , 123 Nev. 433 (2007).....	13, 38, 39
<i>Matter of T.L.</i> , 133 Nev. 790 (2017).....	12
<i>McColman v. St. Clair Cnty.</i> , 479 F. App’x 1 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Miller v. Burk</i> , 124 Nev. 579 (2008).....	21
<i>Nat’l Merch. Ctr. v. MediaNet Grp. Techs.</i> , 893 F.Supp.2d 1054 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	22
<i>Nev. Mining Ass’n v. Erdoes</i> , 117 Nev. 531 (2001)	4, 26, 27
<i>Nevadans for Nev. v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930 (2006)	24
<i>Pardee Homes of Nev. v. Wolfram</i> , 135 Nev. 173 (2019)	11, 12, 18, 21
<i>Russell Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. O’Quinn</i> , 523 S.E.2d 492 (Va. 2000)	19
<i>Sandy Valley Assocs. v. Sky Ranch Estates Owners Ass’n</i> , 117 Nev. 948 (2001)	12, 13, 16, 18, 20
<i>Schell v. OXY USA Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2016).....	22

<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 557 P.2d 929 (Cal. 1976).....	43
<i>Siler v. Webber</i> , 443 F. App’x 503 (6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Sprouse v. Wentz</i> , 105 Nev. 597 (1989).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Cannizzaro v. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 34, 466 P.3d 529 (2020).....	7, 40
<i>State ex rel. Cardwell v. Glenn</i> , 18 Nev. 34 (1883).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Coffin v. Howell</i> , 26 Nev. 93 (1901).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Torreyson v. Grey</i> , 21 Nev. 378 (1893).....	27
<i>Summa Corp. v. Greenspun</i> , 96 Nev. 247 (1980).....	17
<i>Swaps, LLC v. ASL Prop., Inc.</i> , 791 S.E.2d 711 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016).....	19
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 73 Nev. 151 (1957).....	41, 42
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	37
<i>Thomas v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 122 Nev. 82 (2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	25
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	39
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Hood</i> , 101 Nev. 201 (1985).....	41
<i>Webb v. Ky. State Univ.</i> , 468 F. App’x 515 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Young v. Nev. Title Co.</i> , 103 Nev. 436 (1987).....	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	21
-----------------------	----

NEVADA CONSTITUTION

Nev. Const. art. 4, § 628

Nev. Const. art. 4, § 18passim

Nev. Const. art. 4, § 2241

Nev. Const. art. 4, § 2326

NEVADA REVISED STATUTES (NRS)

NRS Chapter 3019, 32

NRS 30.10019, 22

NRS 30.12019

NRS 30.12042

NRS 30.16019

NRS 41.03238, 39

NRS 41.07134

NRS 218F.720.....passim

NEVADA LEGISLATIVE BILLS

Senate Bill No. 542, 2019 Nev. Stat., ch. 400passim

Senate Bill No. 551, 2019 Nev. Stat., ch. 537passim

NEVADA SENATE STANDING RULES

Senate Standing Rule No. 9028

NEVADA COURT RULES

NRCP 9(g).....18

NRCP 15(b)(2).....17

NRCP 54(c).....18

OTHER STATE STATUTES

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 37.00920

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Implied Cause of Action for Damages for Violation of Provisions of State Constitutions, 75 A.L.R.5th 619 (2000)31

Mason’s Manual of Legislative Procedure § 450 (2020).....28, 29, 36
